impact on floating rate borrowings, would have decreased/increased by approximately
RMB20,754,000 and RMB40,816,000 for the years ended 31 December 2022 and 2021,
respectively.

(b) Foreign currency risk

The Group has transactional currency exposures. Such exposures arise from transactions
by operating units in currencies other than the units’ functional currencies.

In addition, the Group has currency exposures from its cash and bank balances, financial
assets included in prepayments, other receivables and other assets, financial liabilities
included in other payables and accruals and senior notes.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a
reasonably possible change in the US$ and HK$ exchange rates, with all other variables
held constant, of the Group’s (loss)/profit before tax (due to changes in the fair values of
monetary assets and liabilities).

Leading Holdings Group Limited Annual Report 2022178

31 December 2022

Notes to the Financial Statements

41. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

(b) Foreign currency risk (Continued)

Increase/
(decrease)

in rate

increase
(decrease) in

(loss)/profit
before tax

% RMB’000

2022
If the RMB weakens against the US$ (5%) (42,289)
If the RMB strengthens against the US$ 5% 42,289
If the RMB weakens against the HK$ (5%) 5
If the RMB strengthens against the HK$ 5% (5)

2021
If the RMB weakens against the US$ (5%) (19,648)
If the RMB strengthens against the US$ 5% 19,648
If the RMB weakens against the HK$ (5%) (927)
If the RMB strengthens against the HK$ 5% 927

(c) Credit risk

The Group classifies financial instruments on the basis of shared credit risk characteristics,
such as the instrument type and credit risk ratings for the purpose of determining significant
increases in credit risk and calculation of impairment. To manage risk arising from trade
receivables, the Group has policies in place to ensure that credit terms are made only to
counterparties with an appropriate credit history and management performs ongoing credit
evaluations of the Group’s counterparties. The credit period granted to the customers is
generally from one to twelve months and the credit quality of these customers is assessed,